

No. 15-628

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BASSAM YACOUB SALMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MARK CUBAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN A. BEST
BROWN RUDNICK, LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 536-1700

RALPH C. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
ANN M. ASHTON
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 600 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 416-6800
rferrara@proskauer.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Mark Cuban

265696



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORTIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. PEOPLE WHO TRADE LAWFULLY SHOULD NOT HAVE TO FEAR BECOMING A DEFENDANT IN A GOVERNMENT PROCEEDING | 3 |
| II. OTHER THAN IN THE LIMITED CONTEXT OF SHORT-SWING TRADING, CONGRESS PROVIDED NO PROSCRIPTION AGAINST INSIDER TRADING IN THE EXCHANGE ACT | 4 |
| III. DESPITE HAVING MANY OPPORTUNITIES, CONGRESS HAS FAILED TO CODIFY OR OTHERWISE DEFINE INSIDER TRADING..... | 7 |
| IV. RESPONDENT MAY NOT CREATE THE LAW OF INSIDER TRADING BY INCREASINGLY PURSUING PROSECUTIONS BASED UPON EXPANDED THEORIES OF LIABILITY | 10 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| V. THE NINTH CIRCUIT INAPPROPRIATELY REJECTED THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S HOLDING REGARDING THE PERSONAL BENEFIT REQUIREMENT | 13 |
| VI. RESPONDENT'S PROPOSED DIMINUTION OF WHAT IS NEEDED TO DEMONSTRATE PERSONAL BENEFIT MUST BE REJECTED | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... | 7 |
| <i>Blau v. Lehman</i> , 368 U.S. 403 (1962)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)..... | 5, 6, 7, 10 |
| <i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)..... | 5 |
| <i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955)..... | 7 |
| <i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>SEC v. Payton</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 13 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulfur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Jiau</i> , 734 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Whitman</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 13 |

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78p(b) | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u..... | 8 |
| 2 ALI Fed. Sec. Code § 1603 | 8 |
| H.R. 7852, 73d Cong. § 15(b) | 5 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-910 (1988)..... | 9 |
| S. Rep. 2693, 73d Cong. § 15(b) | 5 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704, 102 Stat. 4677 (1988) | 9 |
| Insider Trading Proscriptions Act of 1987..... | 8 |
| Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984..... | 8 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Donald Cook & Myer Feldman, <i>Insider Trading Under the Securities Exchange Act</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 385 (1953) | 4 |
| Fred D'Amato, <i>Comment: Equitable Claims to Disgorged Insider Trading Profits</i> , 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 1433 (1989)..... | 9 |
| Harvey L. Pitt & Karen L. Shapiro, <i>The Insider Trading Proscriptions Act of 1987: A Legislative Initiative for a Sorely Needed Clarification of the Law Against Insider Trading</i> , 39 Ala. L. Rev. 415 (1988)..... | 2 |
| Harvey L. Pitt, et al., <i>Problems of Enforcement in the Multinational Securities Market</i> , 9 U. PA. J. INT'L L. 375 (1987) | 8 |
| Henry G. Manne, <i>In Defense of Insider Trading</i> , 44 Harv. Bus. Rev. 113 (1966)..... | 12 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Jeffrey A. Miron, <i>An Economic Defense of Insider Trading</i> (2012) | 12 |
| Jonathan R. Macey, Cato Policy Analysis No. 101, <i>SEC's Insider Trading Proposal: Good Politics, Bad Policy</i> , Mar. 31, 1988 | 9 |
| Lisa Shidler, <i>Persecuted Mark Cuban Prosecutes the SEC and Wins Some Mea Culpas from Christopher Cox</i> , RIABIZ (Dec. 10, 2014) | 3 |
| Miriam R. Albert, <i>Company Registration in its Historical Context: Evolution Not Revolution</i> , 9 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 67 (2001) | 7-8 |
| Oliver P. Colvin, <i>A Dynamic Definition of and Prohibition Against Insider Trading</i> , 31 Santa Clara L. Rev. 603 (1991) | 9 |
| Roberta S. Karmel, <i>A Critical Look at SEC Insider Trading Policies</i> , N.Y.L.J., Feb. 19, 2015 | 12 |
| Statement Concerning Codification of the Federal Securities Laws, Securities Act Release No. 33,6242 (Sept. 22, 1980) | 8 |
| Stephen Bainbridge, <i>Insider Trading: An Overview</i> (2000) | 12 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Victor Brudney, <i>Insiders, Outsiders, and Informational Advantages Under the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 93 Harv. L. Rev. 322 (1979) | 15 |
